

No. 17-3244

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

JENNIFER SWEDA, BENJAMIN A. WIGGINS, ROBERT L. YOUNG, FAITH PICKERING,  
PUSHKAR SOHONI, AND REBECCA N. TONER, individually and as representatives of a  
class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the University of Pennsylvania  
Matching Plan,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, AND JACK HEUER,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP  
Before the Honorable Gene E.K. Pratter

---

**BRIEF FOR TIAA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

LORI A. MARTIN  
RYANNE E. PERIO  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
CLAIRE H. CHUNG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

April 12, 2018

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae TIAA*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFFS’ PAIRING ALLEGATION IS BASED ON A MISGUIDED UNDERSTANDING OF TIAA’S PRODUCTS AND VALUE.....	7
A. TIAA Traditional And CREF Stock Are Companion Products .....	8
1. TIAA Traditional .....	8
2. CREF Stock.....	9
3. Basis for Pairing.....	10
B. CREF Stock Has Performed Strongly And Charged Competitive Fees .....	11
C. Maintaining The Pairing Arrangement Was Objectively Prudent.....	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ABOUT TIAA’S RECORDKEEPING SERVICES ARE BASED ON A FLAWED DESCRIPTION OF THOSE SERVICES .....	17
A. TIAA Provides Distinctive And High-Quality Recordkeeping Services .....	18

B. TIAA Is Uniquely Suited To Helping Participants  
 Navigate TIAA’s Distinctive Offerings .....20

C. TIAA’s Recordkeeping Expenses Are Objectively  
 Reasonable.....21

III. PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ALLEGATIONS ARE FLAWED .....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2007).....	2
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell</i> , No. 16-cv-6525, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	16
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Management</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 23, 25, 26
<i>Ieradi v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litigation</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7, 18, 22, 27
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litigation</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Laboy v. Board of Trustees of Building Service 32 BJ SRSP</i> , 513 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 11, 25
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2, 7, 11, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , No. 16-cv-6284, 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) .....	16, 26
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 22
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-0793, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	22, 26

*Young v. General Motors Investment Management Corp.*, 325 F.  
App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2009) .....18

**STATUTES AND RULES**

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....13, 24  
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*CREF Multi-Class Summary: A new class structure began April 24, 2015*, TIAA, available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/cref\\_multi-class\\_summary.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/cref_multi-class_summary.pdf) (last visited Apr. 12, 2018) .....12

CREF Prospectus, TIAA (Dec. 15, 2017), available at <http://connect.rightprospectus.com/TIAA/TADF/194408803/P?site=VA#> ..... 14, 15

*CREF Rules of the Fund*, TIAA (May 1, 2017), available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/cref\\_rules\\_of\\_the\\_fund.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/cref_rules_of_the_fund.pdf).....10, 13

*CREF Stock Account (Class R3)*, TIAA (data as of Dec. 31, 2017), available at <https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/194408126.pdf>..... 10, 12

*CREF Stock (Class R1)*, TIAA (data as of Dec. 31, 2017), available at <https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/194408803.pdf>.....12

*CREF Stock R3*, Morningstar, available at <http://quote.morningstar.com/fund/chart.aspx?t=QCSTIX> (last visited Apr. 12, 2018) .....12

*Financial Strength: The TIAA General Account*, TIAA (data as of Dec. 31, 2016), available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/performance/retirement/profiles/TIAA\\_Gen\\_Act\\_Fin\\_Strength.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/performance/retirement/profiles/TIAA_Gen_Act_Fin_Strength.pdf) .....8, 9

Goodman, Benjamin & David P. Richardson, *TIAA and CREF: Program Features and Recent Evidence on Performance and Utilization*, TIAA-CREF Institute Research Dialogue, Issue No. 114 (Sept. 2014), available at [https://www.tiaainstitute.org/sites/default/files/presentations/2017-02/rd114a\\_program\\_features\\_recent\\_evidence.pdf](https://www.tiaainstitute.org/sites/default/files/presentations/2017-02/rd114a_program_features_recent_evidence.pdf) .....10

*The Morningstar Rating™ for Funds*, Morningstar, available at [https://corporate.morningstar.com/US/documents/MethodologyDocuments/FactSheets/MorningstarRatingForFunds\\_FactSheet.pdf](https://corporate.morningstar.com/US/documents/MethodologyDocuments/FactSheets/MorningstarRatingForFunds_FactSheet.pdf) (last visited Apr. 12, 2018).....12

Restated Charter of TIAA(amended Apr. 4, 2016), available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/tiaa\\_charter.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/tiaa_charter.pdf) .....5

*Restatement (Third) of Trusts* (2007).....24

Saxon, Stephen & David Powell, *Preparing Educational and Nonprofit Employees for Retirement: 403(b) Plans and ERISA Fiduciaries*, 127 J. Taxation 53 (Aug. 2017) .....11, 21

*TIAA 2016 Advice Matters Survey Executive Summary*, TIAA (Sept. 29, 2016), available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/advice\\_mattersexecsummary2016.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/advice_mattersexecsummary2016.pdf).....19

*TIAA 2016 Lifetime Income Survey Executive Summary*, TIAA (Sept. 14, 2016), available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/C33638\\_Lifetime\\_Income\\_ExecSummary.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/C33638_Lifetime_Income_ExecSummary.pdf) .....20

*TIAA 2017 Lifetime Income Survey Executive Summary*, TIAA, available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/lifetime\\_income\\_survey\\_checklist.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/lifetime_income_survey_checklist.pdf) (last visited Apr. 12, 2018).....20

*TIAA and CREF contract comparison*, TIAA, available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/RC\\_ComparisonGrid\\_8\\_fin.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/RC_ComparisonGrid_8_fin.pdf) (last visited Apr. 12, 2018) .....17, 21

*TIAA-CREF Advice Matters Survey Executive Summary*, TIAA (Oct. 20, 2015), available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/2015\\_advide\\_matters\\_survey\\_executive\\_summary-1.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/2015_advide_matters_survey_executive_summary-1.pdf).....19

*TIAA Real Estate Account Frequently Asked Questions*, TIAA, available at [https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/REA\\_FAQ\\_2Q15\\_Final.pdf](https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/REA_FAQ_2Q15_Final.pdf) (last visited Apr. 12, 2018) .....25

*TIAA Real Estate Account*, TIAA (data as of Dec. 31, 2017), available at <https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/878094200.pdf>.....25

*TIAA Traditional Annuity: Adding safety and stability to retirement portfolios*, TIAA, available at <https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/compliance/tiaa-traditional-white-paper.pdf> (last visited Apr. 12, 2018) .....6, 8

*TIAA Traditional Annuity*, TIAA (data as of Dec. 31, 2017), available at <https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/878094101-RA.pdf>.....6

*Understanding Retirement Plan Fees and Expenses*, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (Dec. 2011), available at <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/understanding-retirement-plan-fees-and-expenses.pdf>.....23

*What is the CREF Board of Trustees?*, TIAA, available at <https://www.tiaa.org/public/about-tiaa/corporate-governance-leadership/cref-overseers-trustees> (last visited Apr. 12, 2018) .....13
